
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 
 
Date: Monday, 17th July, 2023 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor N Reeve 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, N Gregory, 

N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
3 - 4 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 The Valuation Process 

 
5 

 To consider the process for establishing the value of the UDC asset 
portfolio. 
 

 

 
4 Uttlesford Property Portfolio Q4 Report 

 
6 - 193 

 To receive the Uttlesford Property Portfolio Quarter 4 report. 
 

 
 
5 Government Reviews into Local Authority Commercial 

Investments 
 

194 - 353 

 To consider the recent findings from Government reviews of 
commercial investments at Thurrock Borough Council and Woking 
Borough Council. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510460 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at MICROSOFT TEAMS, on MONDAY, 20 
FEBRUARY 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair) 
 
 
 
Independent 
Person: 

Councillors G Bagnall, N Hargreaves, A Khan, G LeCount, 
J Lodge, R Pavitt and G Sell 
 
 
R White 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) and A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
  

IB13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors De Vries and Lavelle. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

IB14   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2023 were approved. 
 
  

IB15 UTTLESFORD PROPERTY PORTFOLIO QUARTER 3 REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services introduced the Property 
Portfolio report for Quarter 3 of 2022/23.  
  
Members discussed the quarterly valuation of the Council’s property portfolio, 
which valued the assets at approximately £269m, or £168m without Aspire 
(CRP) Ltd. It was highlighted that this valuation was less than the total amount 
that had been paid to acquire them. The Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services explained that the latest valuation was deflated as it had only taken into 
account the value of the MOOG HQ buildings, and not the lease which was due 
to be signed after the completion of the development in April 2023. There was an 
agreement in place for the lease, to ensure that it would be signed.  
  
In response to further questions on the portfolio valuation, the following matters 
were clarified: 

• The main message coming from CBRE, the Council’s external valuers, 
was that the market was still adjusting to the higher interest rates, 
however the number of bidders in the market was increasing.  

• The valuation was not currently of major significance as the council 
bought the investments for their annual rental income not capital gain. 
There were no plans to sell portfolio items at the current time.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

• The revenue generated from the assets had no relationship to the 
value of the buildings as rents were set and tied in most cases to 
inflation. 

• Under the changes in Government and CIPFA policies, there was no 
obligation for the Council to sell any of their assets, but they were now 
prohibited from acquiring new assets. The Council were permitted, 
however, to continue to borrow and invest in order to maximise the 
value of their existing assets. This approach was ultimately agreed 
with the government, as evidenced by the ability of the Council to 
obtain the PWLB loans. 

  
Members discussed the financing which was coming up for maturity in 2023. 
Officers felt that whilst interest rates had peaked in the market, they would be 
unable to secure borrowing at previous rates of between 1% and 2%. This had 
subsequently been factored into the upcoming Council budget which forecasted 
interest rates of 4%.  
  
The report was noted.  
  
Councillor Hargreaves left the meeting at 18:27 and Councillor Pavitt left the 
meeting at 18:30 
  
Meeting ended at 18:34 
 
  

Page 4



The Valuation Process 
 
The process for establishing the value of an asset portfolio is both subjective and complex. 
The valuation for the preceding quarter starts on the first day of the new quarter and takes 
several weeks to finalise. An indicative timescale is shown below. 
 
Week One of new quarter Valuation team meet to discuss market conditions at the end of the 

preceding quarter, taking account of numerous contributing factors 
including, but not limited to 

• Sales and purchases in the quarter 
• Economic conditions 
• Interest rates 
• Potential buyers and sellers active in the market 

 
This work will be undertaken for each asset class (e.g. offices, life 
sciences, warehouses etc.) and any associated sub-asset classes (for 
warehouses, logistics, manufacturing and data centres are examples 
 

Week Two Valuation team agree core principles to apply to individual portfolios. 
Initial valuations applied. 
  

Week Three Valuer discusses with UDC Asset Team any individual circumstances 
in the quarter being valued, that affect the core values, such as 
 

• Additional payments made to developers in the quarter (Moog) 
• Stage of final lease signing (Moog) 
• Rent increases  
• Rent defaults 

 
These are then entered into the valuation model and initial values for 
the quarter established. 
 
Prior to submission to UDC Asset Team there is a process of internal 
validation checks to make sure consistency across the valuation 
spectrum 
 

Week Four Draft valuations sent to UDC Asset Team, along with supporting 
evidence for sense checking. Discussion held with valuer to confirm 
acceptance of the draft figures or to challenge assumptions 
  

Week Five 
 

Final valuations issued 

 
The above is the process for the UDC owned assets, for CRP the valuations go to the Park 
Board for final approval before they are issued. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



0 
 

 

 
 
 

Uttlesford Property Portfolio 
Q4 Report 

1 January 2023 – 31 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: The Asset Management Team – June 2023 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



1 
 

Contents 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 

2 

Summary 
 

2 

Portfolio Assets – Quarterly Update 
 

4 

Agreed Acquisitions 
 

16 

Portfolio Valuation 
 

16 

Future Asset Acquisitions 
 

17 

Financing 
 

18 

Risks 
 

19 

 
  

Page 7



2 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 
Acquisition Price 
 

The purchase price of the asset excluding one-off costs 
such Stamp Duty, agents and legal fees 
 

Rent Total of actual rent paid by tenants and loan 
repayments made by Aspire (CRP) Ltd 
 

Yield 
 

Rent as a percentage of Acquisition Price 

Net Rent Rent less the costs of borrowing and estate 
management 
 

Net Income to the Council (NIC) Net Rent as a percentage of Acquisition Price 
 

 
Summary 
 
In February 2022, the Council adopted the Commercial Strategy and in so doing confirmed that due to 
changes in Government and CIPFA policies the portfolio was complete, although further acquisition at 
Stane Retail Park and more development at Chesterford Research Park was likely.  
 
To date £247,469,231 has been committed with an option for a further estimated £49,474,500 giving a total 
allocation just under the £300,000,000 target. Stane Retail Park Phase 2 is an estimate of likely cost, the 
Council can acquire all/part/none of Phase 2 as viability and funds permit. 
 
The yield of the committed portfolio is 5.21% and this rises to 5.22% when the option items are included. 
This yield reflects the risk appetite of the Council and the desire for well-known/established brands as 
tenants. 
 
Portfolio Summary – Committed 
 

 
 
  

Asset No. Asset Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %

1 Loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 60,656,500 2,796,057 4.61

2 Skyway House, Takeley 20,000,000 1,128,000 5.64

3 1 Deerpark Road, Livingston 4,758,374 372,546 7.83

4 Regional Distribution Centre, Chorley 54,608,773 2,840,000 5.20

5 Stane Retail Park – Phase 1 27,004,322 1,784,024 6.61

6 Distribution Warehouse, Gloucester 42,692,000 2,293,433 5.37

7 Headquarters, Tewkesbury 37,749,262 1,667,000 4.42

Total 247,469,231 12,881,060 5.21

Page 8



3 
 

Portfolio Summary – Option 
 

 
 
Portfolio Combined – Committed and Option 
 

 
 
Net Income to the Council (NIC) 
 
The NIC for the 2022/23 financial year (as forecast for 31 March 2023) is as follows. 
 

 

Asset Valuation 

The valuation for the overall portfolio has increased by £1,175,000 in this quarter following a £20,676,802 
drop in the previous quarter. The valuation for the whole portfolio is now £270,575,000 compared to an 
acquisition price paid to date of £237,862,889 

The advice of the market experts is the initial drop in market values for all assets and classes of assets (not 
just those owned by Uttlesford District Council) was as a direct response from the markets to the 
September 2022 mini budget. The market has stabilised in the quarter and a slow recovery is now forecast. 

  

Asset No. Asset Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Net Yield

£ £ %

1 Stane Retail Park - Phase 2 33,150,000 2,035,198 6.14

2 Future loans to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 14,474,500 1,266,519 8.75

Total 47,624,500 3,301,717 6.93

Portfolio Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %
1 Committed 247,469,231 12,881,060 5.21

2 Option 47,624,500 3,301,717 6.93

Total 295,093,731 16,182,777 5.48

Full Acquisition Price Net Rent p.a. NIC

£ £  %

Rent 12,881,060

Less

Cost of borrowing -4,457,303

Brokerage fees -142,737

Managing Agent -194,282

247,469,231 8,086,738 3.27

Page 9



4 
 

Portfolio Assets – Quarterly Update 
 
The main message coming from CBRE, the external valuers is that during the March quarter the number of 
bids on assets, and therefore the number of bidders in the market continued to increase, but pricing is still 
adjusting to the higher interest rates.  
 
With interest rates continuing to rise this uncertainty will continue for the rest of 2023. 
 
Chesterford Research Park 
 
The Council has loaned Aspire (CRP) Ltd a total of £60,656,500 for the acquisition and further development 
of the Park. As far as the Council Portfolio is concerned the ‘asset’ is the loan which the company makes 
repayments on each year. However, in this section additional information is provided with regards to the 
value of the investment. 

Vacant units 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Park void rate of 0.84% 
 
Valuation 
The Nucleus negative sum is based on an assumption that the building will operate at a loss for 
the next eight years and uses the current actual position as the basis for the calculation. 

As can be seen from the valuation figures, the Park is currently valued at 
£204,000,000 which gives a value per investor of £102,000,000 a potential pre-tax profit of 
£41,343,500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2022 June 2022 September 2022 December 2022 March 2023
Mansion House 4,220,000 2,890,000 4,150,000 2,310,000 2,460,000
Science Village 25,300,000 27,100,000 27,100,000 27,250,000 28,200,000
Nucleus -3,384,502 -5,427,101 -5,335,543 -8,406,769 -8,377,472
Garden Cottage 150,500 150,400 -47,345 -119,241 -126,649
Older perm buildings 3,050,000 3,950,000 4,430,000 3,900,000 4,450,000
Older temp buildings 2,430
[...]
Market Value. 
The definitions are set out in full in the VSTOB. 

Fair Value (IFRS 13) £168,575,000 (ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT MILLION FIVE HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS) exclusive of VAT, as shown in the Schedule of 
Capital Values set out below.  

Market Conditions We would draw your attention to the fact that a combination of global inflationary 
pressures, higher interest rates, currency movements and the recent geopolitical events 
in Ukraine, has heightened the potential for greater volatility in property markets over the 
short-to-medium term. 

Past experience has shown that consumer and investor behaviour can quickly change 
during periods of such heightened volatility. You should note that the conclusions set out 
in this report are only valid as at the valuation date. Where appropriate, we would 

Report Date 15 May 2023   

Valuation Date 31 March 2023   

Addressee 

 
 

 

Uttlesford District Council 

London Road 

Saffron Walden 

CB11 4ER 

  

Page 33



 

Formal Valuation Opinion         Valuation Report  
     
 
 
 

  2 DATE OF VALUATION: 31 March 2023 | Uttlesford District Council | Uttlesford District Council 
Property Fund    

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION ©2022 CBRE, INC. 

 

recommend that the valuation is closely monitored, as we continue to track how market 
participants respond to current market volatility. 

Portfolios and 
Aggregation 

We have valued the Properties individually and no account has been taken of any discount 
or premium that may be negotiated in the market if all or part of the portfolio was to be 
marketed simultaneously, either in lots or as a whole. 

Joint Tenancies and  

Indirect Investment 
Structures 

Where a property is owned through an indirect investment structure or a joint tenancy in 
a trust for sale, our Valuation represents the relevant apportioned percentage of 
ownership of the value of the whole property, assuming full management control. Our 
Valuation therefore is unli
[...]
o impact on the valuation of an asset. In a valuation context, sustainability 
encompasses a wide range of physical, social, environmental, and economic factors that 
can affect value. The range of issues includes key environmental risks, such as flooding, 
energy efficiency and climate, as well as matters of design, configuration, accessibility, 
legislation, management, and fiscal considerations – and current and historic land use.  

Sustainability has an impact on the value of an asset, even if not explicitly recognised. 
Valuers reflect markets, they do not lead them. Where we recognise the value impacts of 
sustainability, we are reflecting our understanding of how market participants include 
sustainability requirements in their bids and the impact on market valuations. 

Page 34



 

Formal Valuation Opinion         Valuation Report  
     
 
 
 

  3 DATE OF VALUATION: 31 March 2023 | Uttlesford District Council | Uttlesford District Council 
Property Fund    

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION ©2022 CBRE, INC. 

 

Climate Risk Legislation The UK Government is currently producing legislation which enforces the transition to 
net zero by 2050, and the stated 78% reduction of greenhouse gases by 2035 (based on 
a 1990 baseline). 

We understand this to include an update to the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards, 
stated to: 

− Increase the minimum requirements for non-domestic properties from an E (since 
2018) to a B in 2030; and, 

− Require a minimum EPC of C for privately rented residential properties from 2028. 

The government also intends to introduce an operational rating. It is not yet clear how 
this will be legislated, but fossil fuels used in building, such as natural gas for heating, are 
incompatible with the UK’s commitment to be Net Zero Carbon by 2050. 

This upcoming legislation could have a potential impact to future asset value. 

We also note that the UK’s introduction of mandatory climate related disclosures 
(reporting climate 
[...]
3



P
age 184



P
age 185



P
age 186



P
age 187



P
age 188



P
age 189



P
age 190



P
age 191



P
age 192



P
age 193



 

Committee: Investment Board 

Title: Government reviews into local authority 
commercial investments 

Report 
Author: 

Adrian Webb, Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services 
awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Tel: 01799 510421 

Date: 
Monday, 17 July 
2023 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report summarises the recent findings from Government reviews of 
commercial investments at Thurrock Borough Council and Woking Borough 
Council. 

Recommendations 
 

2. Members note the report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None 
 

Situation 
 

5. As a local authority Investment Board, it is good practice to review reports into 
failed investments at other local authorities. Only be doing this can this council 
ensure its policies and procedures remain fit for purpose. 

6. Over the last couple of months there have been reports issued into the failings 
at two councils: Thurrock and Woking. The Government reports are attached 
as Appendices One (Thurrock) and Two (Woking). 

Thurrock 

7. The main findings can be found from paragraph 38 onwards and can be 
summarised as follows. 

a. An investment strategy unique within local government predicated on 
borrowing money solely on a short-term basis to fund longer term 
investments. 

Page 194

Agenda Item 5



b. A lack of Member governance and oversight.  

c. A lack of oversight by the Chief Executive and member of the corporate 
management team (other than the Section 151 Officer). 

d. A lack of skills, capability, advice and resource to deliver major projects 

8. The Section 151 Officer had delegated authority to make investments without 
financial limit or sign-off by others, be that Members or the Chief Executive.
[...]

mechanism increases the funding gaps faced by the Council over the short to medium 
term. As such, the current investment surplus in excess of £30m per annum will be 
removed in a phased manner from the council’s finances over the next decade adding 
to the annual pressures that every council faces.”  

 
63. But just four months later, in June 2022, the s151 Officer briefed the Chief Executive on 

the reality of the challenges facing the Council’s investment portfolio.  The Leader was 
subsequently briefed, and the Chief Executive resolved to take direct control over the 
response to the issues.  She mobilised officers and advisers to begin to gather the 
information she needed to understand the situation.   
 

64. However, in July 2022, Arlingclose – operating in their capacity as a Treasury 
Management adviser to many local authorities across the sector – wrote to their 
clients advising them against lending to Thurrock Council.  As part of its strategy the 
Council regularly needed to borrow money to repay previous short-term borrowing.  
The contraction in lending squeezed the Council’s cash flow such that it would have 
been unable to pay back loans to other councils, and unable to pay its own employees’ 
salaries which were due in the following week.  This led the s151 Officer, without wider 
consultation, to apply for loans from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).  But the 
Council’s urgent requirement for funds was outside of the normal timeframe for 
enabling such requests to be processed - five days' notice being required to access 
PWLB funds.  The s151 Officer therefore had to seek emergency PWLB advances which 
had to be escalated via the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Page 224



 

Best Value Inspection Report: Thurrock Council 
 
28 

(DLUHC), and HM Treasury, and ultimately signed off by the Chief Secretary to the 
Treasury. 
 

65. This is the extraordinary chain of events which prompted DLUHC to appoint Essex 
County Co
[...]
Governance, Financial and Commercial Review  
of Woking Borough Council 

 

for the Secretary of State for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities  

 
 
 
 
 

 
May 2023 
 

Reviewers: 
Jim Taylor  
Carol Culley OBE  
Mervyn Greer 
 
 
 
 
A note on the text: 
This report is comprised of two documents (Parts One and Two) that summarise the findings of 
two periods of investigation by the review panel in 2023: the field work for the first was 
undertaken in January and February, the second in April and May. The second period of 
investigation was undertaken due to the presentation of fresh evidence and updated reporting 
of the council’s finances, the seriousness of which raised concerns for both the panel and DLUHC. 
The numbered recommendations included in this document are drawn from the first period of 
investigation, but remain relevant in light of the findings of the second period of investigation. 
The conclusions within Part Two represent the most up-to-date picture of both the council’s 
position and the degree of support required. 
 
Some of the contents of this report is commercially sensitive in nature and therefore certain 
information has been redacted. 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 307



Governance, Financial and Commercial Review of Woking Borough Council, May 2023 

Page 2 of 47 
 

Contents  
 
Woking as a place ........................................................................................................................ 4 

Background to the review ............................................................................................................ 4 

Part One: Executive Summary ...................................................................................................... 6 

Strategy, governance and leadership .................................................................................................. 6 

Finance .................................................................................................................
[...]
the Council will need to correct; the exact value of this is still 

being determined. The Council are not able to absorb this additional cost.  

5. Work undertaken by the investment review, and further legal advice the Council have 

taken, indicate that the Council’s arrangement of borrowing from the Public Works Loan 

Board (PWLB) to lend to its companies for revenue purposes, some of which is paid back 

to the Council to meet the interest costs of those loans, is probably ultra vires. [Content 

redacted for commercial sensitivity.] 

6. [Content redacted for commercial sensitivity.] 

7. The scale of this issue is unprecedented. The Council has a net budget of £24m and core 

spending power of £14 million. The scale of the likely deficit relative to the size of the 

Council means that there is no realistic means by which the Council can return to 

financial sustainability on its own. [Content redacted for commercial sensitivity.] 

Page 350



Governance, Financial and Commercial Review of Woking Borough Council, May 2023 

Page 45 of 47 
 

8. Taking into account the findings of part 1 of the review, and the evidence that has come 

to light since, the complexity and scale of the task facing the Council cannot be 

understated. The new leadership of the Council is taking the right steps. However, it 

does not have the capacity or capability to address a challenge of this scale without 

additional support. Historically, record keeping has been poor and this hampers the 

Council’s ability to understand their own position. Decisions made several years ago 

have put the Council in an untenable situation and resulted in the Council failing its best 

value duty. As set out, on the current trajectory the Council will not rectify these issues 

itself and will continue to fail its best value duty. The Council will require significant 

support, including statutory oversight. 

Report findings 

Companies and associated borrowing 

9. [Content redacted for co
[...]
ugh Council, May 2023 

Page 47 of 47 
 

Section 114 notices may be required going forward. The Council will need to 

undertake significant service transformation and consider their future operating 

model.  

20. In conclusion, as a result of past investment decisions, the Council has failed its best 

value duty leaving an unprecedented legacy for the current Leadership Team, which 

they have not been able to address to prevent financial failure. It is evident that the 

Council does not have the capacity and expertise to address the scale and complexity of 

these issues, and so it will continue to fail its best value duty. Resolving the issues and 

moving the Council back to a place of financial stability and value-for-money for the 

taxpayer will require significant support, including statutory oversight. There is a need 

for commercial and financial support including capital, legal and forensic accounting 

specialists. The Council will also need additional leadership capacity to help deliver this 

swiftly [content redacted for commercial sensitivity]. There are critical decisions that 

need to be taken in the next 2-3 months, for which immediate expert support is 

required. 

 

Page 353


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 The Valuation Process
	4 Uttlesford Property Portfolio Q4 Report
	Appendix One - CBRE Valuation 31Mar23
	Valuation Report
	Introduction
	Source of Information and Scope of Works
	Valuation Assumptions

	Appendices
	Appendix A: Portfolio Valuation Comparison Reports
	Appendix B: UK Long Income Market Update

	Uttlesford District Council - Schedule of Values - Mar 2023.pdf
	Uttlesford District Council

	Uttlesford District Council - Detailed - Mar 2023 - FINAL.pdf
	Report Level 5
	Waitrose RDC (100.00 %) - Chorley
	Amazon (100.00 %) - Gloucester
	MOOG (100.00 %) - Tewkesbury
	1 Deerpark Road (100.00 %) - Livingston
	Skyway House (100.00 %) - Takeley
	Stane Retail Park (100.00 %) - Colchester


	Uttlesford Schedule of Progressive Values - Mar2023 - FINAL.pdf
	Sheet1



	5 Government Reviews into Local Authority Commercial Investments
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix One - Thurrock Best Value Inspection report 19 May 2023
	Structure Bookmarks
	Foreword 
	Contents 
	In Brief 
	Background 
	Our findings  
	Recommendations 
	Part 1: Introduction  
	The Best Value inspection 
	The inspection process 
	The borough of Thurrock  
	Thurrock Council 
	Part 2: Thurrock Council’s Investment Strategy  
	The origins of Thurrock Council’s Investment Strategy 
	The growth of the Council’s investment portfolio 
	The investment programme following the ‘pause’  
	Red flags and prompts for reflection  
	Financial impact on Thurrock Council   
	Thurrock Council beyond the investment strategy 
	Part 3: Failures in political and managerial leadership  
	Leadership provided by members  
	Leadership provided by senior officers  
	Operating style and behaviours of the former Chief Executive 
	Awareness of these issues 
	Interview with the Chief Executive as part of the inspection  
	The impact on the culture of the Council 
	Part 4: Inadequate governance arrangements 
	Quality of reports 
	Questions at full council  
	Formulation and recording of decisions at formal meetings  
	Recording of delegated decisions 
	Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
	Failure to appropriately recognise key decisions 
	Irregularities in the constitution 
	Register of interests 
	Scrutiny  
	Part 5: Weakness in the Council’s control environment 
	Control environment for the investment strategy 
	Broader risk management practice 
	Poor risk reporting  
	Part 6: Failures in the delivery of major projects 
	Major projects in Thurrock 
	The widening of the A13 
	Stanford-le-Hope railway station redevelopment  
	Belmont Rd, Grays, housing scheme – Thurrock Regeneration Ltd. 
	The new Town Hall 
	Conclusions 
	 
	Appendices 
	Appendix 1: Directions to Thurrock Council 
	Appendix 2: Inspection letter (6 December 2022) 
	 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 17 JULY 
2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair) 
 
 
 
Independent 
Person: 

Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, 
N Gregory, N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
 
R White 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services) and N Wittman 
(Assistant Director - Commercial and Digital Change 
Management) 

 
  

IB1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for lateness were given by Councillor Gregory.  
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
Introductions were given by all. 
 
  

IB2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  
Councillor Criscione apologised for not sending formal apologies to the previous 
meeting. 
  
Councillor Sell requested that thanks be given to the outgoing members of the 
board, following May’s Local Elections.  
  
Members requested that officers look to arrange future meetings at Little 
Canfield and Chesterford Research Park, subject to agreement from the Chair. 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services also offered all members a tour 
around Chesterford Research Park.  
  
Councillor Gregory arrived at 18:15 
 
  

IB3    THE VALUATION PROCESS  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services provided an introduction to the 
process of establishing the value of the Council’s asset portfolio.  
  



 

 
 

In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that the approach to 
making the valuation was a standardised process used by CBRE and consistent 
with that used by Aviva and Aspire to allow for a direct comparison.  
  
They explained that Local Authority accounts needed to provide a “fair value” on 
a commercial asset; given that the assets were a revenue income stream and 
not a driver of capital growth. 
 
  

IB4    UTTLESFORD PROPERTY PORTFOLIO Q4 REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Service presented the report on the 
Uttlesford Property Portfolio for Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 year.  
  
The Board discussed the Portfolio in-depth, and the following comments were 
made: 
  
Chesterford Research Park (CRP) 

• Park staff had regular meetings with the tenants of the CRP and would 
support them to find solutions if they were found to be in financial trouble.  

• Recent market research showed that there was a need for over one 
million square foot of lab space in and around Cambridge. Previously, 
officers sought to expand CRP one project at a time, but this was not 
quick enough to keep up with the demand of the industry. Therefore, 
officers were planning ahead to produce more buildings but due to the 
rapid nature of the expansion of the industry, many of the companies 
which would occupy them did not exist yet.  

• Middle-sized units were a safer investment as they could be adapted 
either by dividing them up or by combining them together. A bigger build 
required more commitment from the tenants.  

• As far as the Council Portfolio was concerned the ‘asset’ was the loan 
which the company makes repayments on each year. It was set at 50 
years but had an immediate recall clause should it be the wish of the 
Investment Board to terminate the agreement.   

• Aviva and UDC had a vote each on the board. Should there be a split 
vote, representatives of both organisations would meet to come to a 
resolution. There had not been any dispute so far, as both shared the 
same beliefs.  

• The Loan to Aspire was required to be set at a market competitive rate. 
Should the Council wish to sell their shares in Aspire, then they would be 
required to pay capital gains tax.  

  
Other Assets 

• The majority of the tenants had rent guarantors, usually in the form of 
their parent companies.  

• Tenant reputation was considered a risk to the Council; therefore, any 
concerns would be brought to the Investment Board as they arise.  

• The valuation of an asset was subjective at any given time, as it was a 
reflection of the market at that point. For example when acquiring the 
Waitrose Distribution Centre, it was found to be located just outside of the 



 

 
 

desirable area from logistical assets, yet it has now moved into this area 
and was therefore deemed more valuable.  

• The Waitrose Distribution Centre was the first example of an increased 
rental yield. Officers explained that the rent had risen between 2% and 
5% each year, but this would not be applied until the end of a 5 year 
period.  

• Phase Two of Stanes Park was complete, and the new units were all 
occupied. Churchmanor were looking to sell the remaining 48% of the 
Park which was still under their ownership and the Council had the right to 
first refusal. Due to the cost of borrowing, officers had chosen not to 
pursue this offer further and the offer has now expired.  

• Amazon had signed a 15-year lease for the Distribution Centre in 
Gloucester; however the site was currently vacant and was likely be 
sublet in the short-term.   

• The valuation for the MOOG Headquarters in Tewkesbury was a 
reflection of the building itself and not the tenancy, as construction was 
still underway. Once development had finished, representatives of UDC, 
MOOG and the developers would agree to sign-off completion, and the 
lease could then also be signed.  

• The valuation for the whole portfolio was now £270m compared to an 
acquisition price paid to date of £238m. The initial drop in market values 
for the portfolio was as a direct response from the markets to the 
September 2022 mini budget.  

  
Funding and Finances 

• The portfolio was funded through internal borrowing, loans and Council-
to-Council lending. Funding was for the portfolio as a whole, rather than 
for an individual asset.  

• Council-to-Council lending did not require any security and was interest 
only, in comparison to loans from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
which charged principle plus interest.  

• The cost of borrowing and asset management were factored in when 
working out the percentage yield for the Net Income to the Council.  

• The most up-to-date borrowing rates would be brought to the Board at the 
next meeting. When setting the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the 
current year, officers had taken a view that 4.85% was a reasonable rate 
of interest to budget for.  

• There were reserves within the accounts to cover provisions such as 
incentives or bad debts. However, the figures within the report did not 
take this into account.  

• Options had been considered to mitigate risks from borrowing and the 
market. For example, should the portfolio fall into financial trouble, an 
asset could be sold or further funding from the PWLB could be acquired.   

• UDC were unable to borrow from the PWLB if they intended to acquire a 
new asset, however they were able to borrow funds to maximise their 
existing assets.  

  
Councillor Gregory left the meeting at 18:59 and Councillor Hargreaves left at 
19:07 
  
 



 

 
 

  
IB5    GOVERNMENT REVIEWS INTO LOCAL AUTHORITY COMMERCIAL 

INVESTMENTS  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report on the 
recent findings from Government reviews of commercial investments at Thurrock 
Borough Council and Woking Borough Council. 
  
Members discussed potential approaches to reviewing the findings and it was 
agreed that a member-only session be convened with the Independent Person 
also in attendance.  
  
Cllr Bagnall left at 20:05 
  
Meeting ended at 20:13 
 
  


